RM'000 RM'000

Unrestricted investment accounts

- without maturity

   Mudharabah 261,314   254,408

- with maturity

   Mudharabah* 11   -

261,325   254,408

-   -

*of which

   Term Investment Account-i 11   -

The Group

The Group

Page 51

A28g. IINVESTMENT ACCOUNTS DUE TO DESIGNATED FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

 30 June

 2017

 31 December

 2016

RM'000 RM'000

Restricted investment accounts

   Mudharabah 5,245,792   3,912,011

By type of counterparty

   Licensed banks 5,245,792   3,912,011

-   -

A28h. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE

 30 June

 2017

 31 December

 2016

RM'000 RM'000

Deposits from customers - structured investments 2,211   2,181

A29. CHANGE IN COMPARATIVES

Note

 As previously

reported  Adjustment

 As

restated

 RM'000  RM000  RM'000

Derivative financial instruments (Principal Amount) A23

Trading derivatives

Foreign exchange derivatives

Currency options 21,015,778   (5,399,710)   15,616,068

Interest rate derivatives

Interest rate swaps 358,599,763   81,387,949   439,987,712

Hedging derivatives

Interest rate swaps 31,182,045   (5,390,967)   25,791,078

Commitments and contingencies A24 (a) 817,569,941   70,597,272   888,167,213

The Group

The Group

The Group has issued structured investments, and have designated them at fair value in accordance with MFRS139. The Group has the ability to do this

when designating these instruments at fair value reduces an accounting mismatch, is managed by the Group on the basis of its fair value, or includes terms

that have substantive derivative characteristics.

The carrying amount of the Group as at 30 June 2017 of financial liabilities designated at fair value was RM32,000 (2016: RM62,000) lower than the

contractual amount at maturity.  The fair value changes of the financial liabilities that are attributable to the changes in own credit risk are not significant.